Section 2 Corporate Profile and Key Financial Indicators

Executive Directors Mr. Wei Jian Jun (Chairman)
Ms. Wang Feng Ying (Vice Chairman)
Ms. Yang Zhi Juan

Non-Executive Director Mr. He Ping

Independent Non-Executive Directors Mr. Ma Li Hui
Mr. Li Wan Jun
Mr. Ng Chi Kit

Employee Representative Supervisor Mr. Chen Biao

Independent Supervisors Ms. Zong Yi Xiang
Ms. Luo Jin Li

Audit Committee Mr. He Ping
Mr. Ma Li Hui
Mr. Li Wan Jun
Mr. Ng Chi Kit

Remuneration Committee Mr. Wei Jian Jun
Mr. Ma Li Hui
Mr. Li Wan Jun

Nomination Committee Mr. Wei Jian Jun
Mr. Ma Li Hui
Mr. Ng Chi Kit

Strategy Committee Mr. Wei Jian Jun
Ms. Wang Feng Ying
Mr. He Ping
Mr. Ma Li Hui
Mr. Li Wan Jun

GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED22

Section 2 Corporate Profile and Key Financial Indicators

VII. KEY ACCOUNTING DATA AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS IN THE LAST FIVE YEARS

(I) Key accounting data

Unit: RMB’0000 Currency: RMB

Increase/
decrease for
the Current

Period over the

2018 2017
corresponding

period last year 2016 2015 2014
Key accounting

data
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment (%)
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment

Total operating revenue 9,922,998.72 10,116,948.88 10,116,948.88 -1.92 9,861,570.24 9,861,570.24 7,603,314.25 7,603,314.25 6,259,910.42 6,259,910.42
Operating revenue 9,779,985.92 10,049,161.82 10,049,161.82 -2.68 9,844,366.51 9,844,366.51 7,595,458.60 7,595,458.60 6,259,077.26 6,259,077.26
Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the
Company 520,731.40 502,729.80 502,729.80 3.58 1,055,115.89 1,055,115.89 805,933.25 805,933.25 804,153.55 804,153.55

Net profit attributable
to shareholders of
the Company after
extraordinary gains/
losses 388,877.21 429,819.69 429,819.69 -9.53 1,035,362.67 1,035,362.67 765,198.58 765,198.58 771,688.17 771,688.17

Net cash flow from
operating activities 1,969,782.59 -107,667.01 -107,667.01 883,540.62 883,540.62 1,003,369.04 1,003,369.04 609,578.44 609,578.44

Total operating costs 9,331,065.05 9,577,740.58 9,577,740.58 -2.58 8,636,957.10 8,636,957.10 6,685,060.20 6,685,060.20 5,338,320.60 5,338,320.60
Operating costs 8,148,094.26 8,196,690.36 8,196,690.36 -0.59 7,436,022.35 7,436,022.35 5,686,391.14 5,686,391.14 4,525,176.11 4,525,176.11
Tax and surcharges 362,738.04 390,568.81 390,568.81 -7.13 383,280.64 383,280.64 288,628.58 288,628.58 228,160.70 228,160.70
Selling expenses 457,519.86 440,639.78 440,639.78 3.83 317,542.44 317,542.44 284,156.51 284,156.51 208,475.51 208,475.51
Administrative expenses 167,630.37 159,846.54 496,303.87 4.87 139,446.05 457,469.69 126,999.49 403,060.40 125,076.07 382,234.20
Research and development

expenses 174,337.91 336,457.33 -48.18 318,023.64 276,060.91 257,158.12
Financial expenses -49,387.52 13,860.11 13,860.11 -456.33 -385.86 -385.86 13,937.09 13,937.09 -12,938.09 -12,938.09
Impairment losses on

assets 13,652.92 31,707.87 31,707.87 -56.94 41,315.30 41,315.30 8,185.11 8,185.11 7,212.17 7,212.17
Impairment losses on

credit 18,187.91
Gains or losses from

changes in fair value -14,035.13 17,539.60 17,539.60 -180.02 -21.44 -21.44 -405.57 -405.57
Investment gains 21,927.02 12,422.48 12,422.48 76.51 3,034.78 3,034.78 9,809.67 9,809.67 3,183.85 3,183.85
Share of investment gains

of associates and joint
ventures 783.58 783.58 2,000.68 2,000.68

Other income 17,580.53 16,625.66 16,625.66 5.74
Gains (losses) from

disposal of assets 5,797.65 -380.81 -380.81 -1,577.44 -4,521.61 -2,240.66
Operating profit 623,203.73 585,415.24 585,415.24 6.45 1,226,070.49 1,227,647.93 923,520.67 928,042.28 922,127.44 924,368.10
Non-operating income 25,287.99 39,068.85 39,068.85 -35.27 24,757.52 24,892.82 46,532.54 46,734.50 43,909.85 44,057.40
Non-operating expenses 784.53 1,187.50 1,187.50 -33.93 2,521.93 4,234.67 1,195.54 5,919.11 2,029.72 4,417.94
Losses from disposal of

non-current assets 7,627.54 2,278.37 2,278.37 234.78 1,712.74 1,712.74 4,723.57 4,723.57 2,388.21 2,388.21
Total profit 647,707.20 623,296.60 623,296.60 3.92 1,248,306.08 1,248,306.08 968,857.68 968,857.68 964,007.56 964,007.56
Income tax expenses 122,943.29 118,957.95 118,957.95 3.35 192,910.61 192,910.61 162,821.20 162,821.20 159,887.92 159,887.92
Net profit 524,763.91 504,338.65 504,338.65 4.05 1,055,395.46 1,055,395.46 806,036.48 806,036.48 804,119.64 804,119.64
Profit or loss attributable

to minority interests 4,032.52 1,608.85 1,608.85 150.65 279.58 279.58 103.23 103.23 -33.91 -33.91

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 23

Section 2 Corporate Profile and Key Financial Indicators

Unit: RMB’0000 Currency: RMB

Increase/
decrease for

the end of
the Current
Period over

As at the
end of As at the end of 2017

the end of the
corresponding

period
last year As at the end of 2016 As at the end of 2015 As at the end of 2014

Key accounting
data 2018

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment (%)

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

Net assets attributable
to shareholders of
the Company 5,252,483.11 4,913,453.04 4,913,453.04 6.90 4,729,480.17 4,729,480.17 3,833,086.94 3,833,086.94 3,345,186.05 3,345,186.05

Total assets 11,180,041.13 11,054,707.38 11,054,707.38 1.13 9,230,916.06 9,230,916.06 7,191,062.68 7,191,062.68 6,134,525.21 6,134,525.21
Total liabilities 5,911,182.38 6,128,911.21 6,128,911.21 -3.55 4,495,551.60 4,495,551.60 3,352,371.04 3,352,371.04 2,782,680.60 2,782,680.60
Total share capital

as at the end of
the Period 912,726.90 912,726.90 912,726.90 912,726.90 912,726.90 912,726.90 912,726.90 304,242.30 304,242.30

(II) Key financial indicators

2018 2017

Increase/
decrease for
the Current

Period over the
corresponding

period last year 2016 2015 2014

Key financial indicators
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment (%)
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment

Basic earnings per share
(RMB/share) 0.5705 0.5508 0.5508 3.58 1.1560 1.1560 0.8830 0.8830 0.8810 0.8810

Diluted earnings per share
(RMB/share) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Basic earnings per share after
extraordinary gains/losses
(RMB/share) 0.4261 0.4709 0.4709 -9.53 1.1344 1.1344 0.8384 0.8384 0.8455 0.8455

Weighted average return on
net assets (%)

10.27 10.48 10.48

decreased by 0.21
percentage

point 24.73 24.73 22.47 22.47 26.35 26.35
Weighted average return

on net assets after
extraordinary
gains/losses (%) 7.67 8.96 8.96

decreased by 1.29
percentage

points 24.27 24.27 21.34 21.34 25.42 25.42

Description of key accounting data and financial indicators of the Company in the last five years as at
the end of the Reporting Period

√ Applicable   Not applicable

GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED24

Section 2 Corporate Profile and Key Financial Indicators

In recent years, the Group continuously expanded its business scale, optimised its product mix by
focusing on SUV products to develop cost-effective products, and improved customer satisfaction and
its brand influence. During the Reporting Period, the Group increased the discounts of products to
benefit consumers, resulting in a slight decrease in gross profit margin year on year. The Group carried

[…]

profit or loss 317,994,432.00
Notes receivable and accounts receivable 170,480,719.74 130,889,030.76
Other receivables — 6,692.92
Notes payable and accounts payable (21,456,110.71) (31,423,959.80)
Other payables (82,683,782.26) (252,474,204.60)
Short-term borrowings (573,726,238.81) —
Long-term borrowings (1,647,805,500.00) (423,754,500.00)

The Group pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group’s
foreign exchange risk. Except for above items, the other financial instruments of the
Group are not involved in foreign exchange risk.

GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED274

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Holding other variables constant, the effects of potential reasonable changes in
exchange rates on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax for the year are set
out below:

RMB

2018

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate Effects on profit

Effects on
shareholders’

interest

USD 5% strengthening against RMB (2,807,991.48) (2,807,991.48)
USD 5% weakening against RMB 2,807,991.48 2,807,991.48
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB (96,639,031.92) (96,639,031.92)
EUR 5% weakening against RMB 96,639,031.92 96,639,031.92
GBP 5% strengthening against RMB 25,607.94 25,607.94
GBP 5% weakening against RMB (25,607.94) (25,607.94)
JPY 5% strengthening against RMB (454,621.54) (454,621.54)
JPY 5% weakening against RMB 454,621.54 454,621.54
AUD 5% strengthening against RMB 8,458,251.33 8,458,251.33
AUD 5% weakening against RMB (8,458,251.33) (8,458,251.33)
CHF 5% strengthening against RMB (17,594.49) (17,594.49)
CHF 5% weakening against RMB 17,594.49 17,594.49

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the profit
and loss and equity interests before tax for the year are relatively insignificant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 275

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk (continued)

RMB
2017

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate Effects on profit

Effects on
shareholders’

interest

USD 5% strengthening against RMB 11,113,357.23 11,113,357.23
USD 5% weakening against RMB (11,113,357.23) (11,113,357.23)
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB (19,043,346.37) (19,043,346.37)
EUR 5% weakening against RMB 19,043,346.37 19,043,346.37
GBP 5% strengthening against RMB (47,285.47) (47,285.47)
GBP 5% weakening against RMB 47,285.47 47,285.47
JPY 5% strengthening against RMB (1,041,815.27) (1,041,815.27)
JPY 5% weakening against RMB 1,041,815.27 1,041,815.27
AUD 5% strengthening against RMB 16,032,782.59 16,032,782.59
AUD 5% weakening against RMB (16,032,782.59) (16,032,782.59)
CHF 5% strengthening against RMB (289,098.43) (289,098.43)
CHF 5% weakening against RMB 289,098.43 289,098.43

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the profit
and loss and equity interests before tax for the year are relatively insignificant.

GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED276

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The risk of change in cash flow of financial instruments caused by interest rate changes
in the Group relates primarily to floating-rate loans and advances to customers,
long-term receivables – finance leases and bank borrowings (Note (VI) 9.10 and 19).
The Group aims at keeping borrowings at variable rates so as to eliminate risk of fair
value change of interest.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the assumption that changes in
market interest rate will affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments
with floating rates.

In accordance with the assumption above, with no changes in other factors, the
influence on profit and shareholders’ interest before tax which caused by reasonable
fluctuation of interest rate in this year is as follows:

RMB

2018

Item
Fluctuation of
interest rate Effect on profit

Effect on
shareholders’

interest

Loans and advances to customers Increase of 100 basis points 116,435,952.03 116,435,952.03
Loans and advances to customers Decrease of 100 basis points (116,435,952.03) (116,435,952.03)
long-term receivables – finance leases Increase of 100 basis points 1,914,686.48 1,914,686.48
long-term receivables – finance leases Decrease of 100 basis points (1,914,686.48) (1,914,686.48)
Long-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis points (21,578,055.00) (21,578,055.00)
Long-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis points 21,578,055.00 21,578,055.00

RMB
2017

Item
Fluctuation of
interest rate Effect on profit

Effect on
shareholders’

interest

Loans and advances to customers Increase of 100 basis points 77,274,622.54 77,274,622.54
Loans and advances to customers Decrease of 100 basis points (77,274,622.54) (77,274,622.54)
Long-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis points (4,485,545.00) (4,485,545.00)
Long-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis points 4,485,545.00 4,485,545.00

1.1.3. Other price risk

The Group’s held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value at each balance
sheet date. Therefore, the Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the security
prices. The Group pays close attention on market changes to minimize the equity
security price risks.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 277

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.2 Credit risk

As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a
financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties,
including the carrying amount of the respective recognized financial assets as stated in the
consolidated balance sheet. For financial instruments measured at fair value, the carrying
amount reflects the exposure to risks but not the maximum exposure to risks. The maximum